
~ 
King County 

Proposed No. 2011-0484.1 

KING COUNTY 

Signature Report 

December 6, 2011 

Ordinance 17238 

Sponsors Ferguson 

1200 King County Courthouse 

516 Third Avenue 

Seattle, W A 98104 

1 AN ORDINANCE relating to emergency jail housing 

2 authorizing the extension of an emergency jail housing 

3 agreement for temporary detention services between King 

4 County and the Pierce county sheriffs office. 

s BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

6 SECTION I. Findings: 

7 A. King County department of adult and juvenile detention ("DAJD") has a need 

8 for options to house inmates elsewhere in an emergency situation. 

9 B. In 2009, DAJD and the Pierce county sheriffs office ("PCSO") entered into an 

10 agreement to provide housing to assist DAJD in an emergent situation. 

11 C. DAJD and PCSO have identified a plan and cost reimbursement for 

12 emergency housing. 

13 D. The agreement may be reciprocal for PCSO and if needed, both parties shall 

14 negotiate terms. 

15 E. All elements of the existing agreement dated October 27, 2009, renewed on 

16 October 27, 2010, shall remain in effect until December 31, 2012, except that the 

17 maximum number of available beds is reduced from one hundred sixty-eight to eighty-

18 four. 

1 



Ordinance 17238 

19 SECTION 2. The King County executive is hereby authorized to execute the 

20 extension ofthe existing emergency jail housing agreement, in substantially the form of 

21 Attachment A to this ordinance, between King County and the Pierce county sheriffs 

22 office. 

23 

Ordinance 17238 was introduced on 11121/2011 and passed by the Metropolitan King 
County Council on 12/5/2011, by the following vote: 

ATTEST: 

Yes: 8 - Mr. Phillips, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague, 
Ms. Lambert, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Dunn and Mr. McDermott 
No:O 
Excused: 1 -Ms. Patterson 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council 

APPROVEDthis (G, dayo~~2011. 

Dow Constantine, County Executive 

Attachments: A. Amendment 002 to Contract 77170 Dated 11-1-2009 for Emergency Jail Housing 

2 

r---. , , I 

-~ . ...._. 



Attachment A 

AMENDMENT #002 
TO Contract 77170 
Dated 11/1/2009 

For Emergency Jail Housing 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by Pierce County and King County. 

17238 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into an agreement dated 11/01/2009 for emergency jail 
bed space, 

WHEREAS, the..parties desire to amend the agreement in consideration of the mutual benefits and 
advantages to be derived by each of the parties, 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows: 
1. Contract term to be extended for one additional year from 1/1/2012 to 12/31/2012. 
2. Jail housing limited during this term to one unit, 84 beds. Section 4. (a) of the agreement is 

modified as follows: 
"In the event of an emergency Pierce County agrees to house King County inmates in Pierce 
County correctional facilities. Housing shall not exceed 84 beds and there shall be no minimum. 
These inmates will be under the supervision of corrections officers from King County." 

All other terms and conditions of the agreement and all supplements and modifications thereto shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be duly executed, such 
parties acting by their representative being there until duly authorized. 

DATE this----- day of--- --- --------' 20_ 

CONTRACTOR: PIERCE COUNTY: 
Approved as to legal form only: 

Full Firm Name 
DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATIORNEY Date 

(Signature) 

Reviewed: 
Title of Signatory Authorized by Firm Bylaws 

Mailing Address: ------~-----

BUDGET & FINANCE Date 

Street Address, if different: - --- - - - -- Approved: 



Federal Tax ID or Social Security Number: 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
($250,000 or more) 

Date 

Date 


